DETERMINANTSOF NET INTEREST MARGIN
OF NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

A THESIS

Submitted By:

Sujit Rajbahak
Nepal Commerce Campus
Campus Roll No: 876/062
T.U. Regd. No.: 1522-94
Exam Roll No: 2159/064

Submitted To:
Office of The Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of
Master of Business Studies (MBS)

New Baneshwor, Kathmandu
May, 2009



VIVA VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis presented

By

Sujit Rajbahak

Entitled

DETERMINANTS OF NET INTEREST MARGIN OF NEPALESE
COMMERCIAL BANKS

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student written according to the
prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the degree of Masters of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva-Voce Committee

Chairperson, Research Committee:

Member (Thesis Supervisor)

Member (Thesis Supervisor)

Member (External Expert)



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis:

Submitted by
Sujit Rajbahak

Entitled
DETERMINANTSOF NET INTEREST MARGIN OF NEPALESE

COMMERCIAL BANKS

has been prepared as approved by this department in the prescribed format of
Faculty of Management. Thisthesisis forwarded for examination.

(Prof. Dr. Bihari Binod Pokharel) (Mr. Diwakar Pokhrel)
Head of Research Department Campus Chief
&

Thesis Supervisor

(Mr. Dipesh Bhatta)
Thesis Supervisor

Date: ..o



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled “Deter minants of Net
Interest Margin of Nepalese Commercial Banks” submitted to Nepa Commerce
Campus, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University, is my original work done
in the form of partia fulfillment of the requirement for the Master of Business
Studies under the supervision of Prof. Dr. Bihari Binod Pokharel, Head of Research
Department and Mr. Dipesh Bhatta of Nepal Commerce Campus.

May, 2009

Sujit Rajbahak
T.U. Regd. No.: 1522-94
Campus Roll No: 876/062
Exam Roll No: 2159/064



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Asthe partial fulfillment of the MBS degree, | have prepared this report. During the
course, | worked with sincerity, honesty and diligently, as far as possible. But
beside my continual efforts, | also got unforgettable support from different people
and parties. | am extremely grateful and overwhelmed by their support while
completing my work.

| would like to express cordial gratitude to all my teachers, who taught me up to
now. For this dissertation, | would like to extend special thanks to thesis supervisor,
Prof. Dr. Bihari Binod Pokharel, Head of Research Department as well as Mr.
Dipesh Bhatta of Nepal Commerce Campus. Despite his busy schedule, he has
made significant contribution for preparing this thesis. | am extremely indebted by
his efforts.

| would also like to express my gratitude to all other members of Nepa Commerce
Campus, especidly, staffs from MBS department, libraries staffs as well as all
known and unknown people who supported as well as inspired me to complete this
thesis. My next thanks go to al the staffs of Nepal Stock Exchange for providing
me sufficient materials and suggestions.

Sujit Rgjbahak
Nepal Commerce Campus



TABLE OF CONTENTS

VIVA-VOCE HEET
RECOMMENDATION
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF HGURES
ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER- |: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the Study
1.2.  Statement of the Problem
1.3  Objective of the Study

1.4  Significance of the Study
15 Limitation of the Study

1.6  Organization of The Study

CHAPTER -I1: REVIEW OF LITERATURE
2.1  Conceptua Framework
2.2  Review of Related Studies
221 Review of Empirical Works Prior to 1990
2.2.2 Review of Empirica Works During 1991 to 2000
2.2.3 Review of Empirica Works During 2001 to 2008
2.3  Concluding Remarks

CHAPTER- I1l: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Research Design
3.2  Natureand Sources of Data
3.2.1 Secondary Data
3.2.2 Primary Data
3.3  Selection of Sample Banks
34 DaaAnadysisTools
3.5  Selection of Variables

CHAPTER- IV: PRESENTATION AND ANALYSISOF DATA
4.1  Aggregate Statistics of Commercial Banks

4.2  Correlation Analysis

4.3  Regression Analysis

PageNo.

30-39
30
30
30
30
30
32

41-80
41

65



4.4  Bank’s Profitability and Net Interest Margin 73
45  Anaysisof Primary Data 74
4.6  Magor Finding 79

CHAPTER-V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 81-83

51  Summary 8l
52 Conclusion 82
53 Recommendations 83

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES



Table No.
21
2.2
2.3
3.1
3.2
3.3
34
4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

4.10

411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17

4.18
4.19

4.20
4.21

4.22
4.23

LIST OF TABLES

Summary of Mgor Studies Prior to 1990
Summary of Mgor Studies During 1991 to 2000
Summary of Mgor Studies During 2001 to 2008
Population Status of Nepalese Commercial Banks
List of Sample Commercia Banks

Priori Hypothesis of the Study

Definitions of Key Terms

Page No.
13
18
27
31
32

38

Aggregate Statistics of Commercial Banks During 2004 to 2008 40

Descriptive Statistics of Net Interest

Margin and Explanatory Variables

Net Interest Margin of Sample Banks During 2004 to 2008
Pure Interest Spread of Sample Banks During 2004-2008
Market Power of Sample Banks During 2004-2008
Operating Cost of Sample Banks During 2004-2008

Manageria Risk Aversion of Sample Banks during 2004-2008

Interest Rate Risk of Sample Banks

Credit Risk of the Sample Banks During 2004-2008

Size of Sample Banks’ Operation During 2004-2008
Capital Reserve of Sample Banks During 2004-2008
Management Quality of Sample Banks During 2004-2008
Liquidity of sample Banks During 2004-2008
Non-Performing Loan of Sample Banks During 2004-2008
Correlation Matrix of Explanatory Variables

Regression Results (Model 1)

Regression Results (Model 2)

Regression Results (Model 3)

Summary of Comparison of Results with the

Findings of Previous Studies

Regression of Profitability on Net Interest Margin
Respondents’ Views on Major Factors Determining

Net Interest margin

Respondents’ Opinions on Different Statements
Respondents’ Views on determinants of Net Interest Margin

41
42
44
46
48

52
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
66
67
69

72
73

76
77
78



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. Page No.
4.1 Mean NIM of Sample Banks During 2004-2008 43
4.2 Mean Interest Spread of Sample Banks During 2004-2008 45
4.3 Mean Value for Market Power of

Sample Banks During 2004-2008 a7
4.4 Average Operating Cost of Sample Banks During 2004-2008 49
4.5 Average Managerial Risk Aversion of Sample

Banks during 2004-2008 51
4.6 Annual T-Bill Rate During 2004-2008 52
4.7 Credit Risk of Sample Banks During 2004-2008 54
4.8 Average Size of Bank Operation During 2004-2008 56
4.9 Capital Reserve Ratio of Sample Banks During 2004-2008 58
4.10 Management Quality of Sample Banks During 2004-2008 60
411 Liquidity of Sample Banks During 2004-2008 62

4.12 NPL of Sample Banks During 2004-2008 64



