DETERMINANTS OF NET INTEREST MARGIN OF NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

A THESIS

Submitted By:

Sujit Rajbahak Nepal Commerce Campus Campus Roll No: 876/062 T.U. Regd. No.: 1522-94 Exam Roll No: 2159/064

Submitted To:

Office of The Dean Faculty of Management Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirements of the Degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS)

New Baneshwor, Kathmandu May, 2009

VIVA VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis presented

By

Sujit Rajbahak

Entitled

DETERMINANTS OF NET INTEREST MARGIN OF NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Masters of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva-Voce Committee

Chairperson, Research Committee: Member (Thesis Supervisor) Member (Thesis Supervisor)

Member (External Expert)

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis:

Submitted by **Sujit Rajbahak**

Entitled DETERMINANTS OF NET INTEREST MARGIN OF NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

has been prepared as approved by this department in Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded	1
(Prof. Dr. Bihari Binod Pokharel) Head of Research Department & Thesis Supervisor	(Mr. Diwakar Pokhrel) Campus Chief
(Mr. Dipesh Bhatta) Thesis Supervisor	

Date:

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "Determinants of Net

Interest Margin of Nepalese Commercial Banks" submitted to Nepal Commerce

Campus, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University, is my original work done

in the form of partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master of Business

Studies under the supervision of Prof. Dr. Bihari Binod Pokharel, Head of Research

Department and Mr. Dipesh Bhatta of Nepal Commerce Campus.

May, 2009

Sujit Rajbahak T.U. Regd. No.: 1522-94 Campus Roll No: 876/062

Exam Roll No: 2159/064

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

As the partial fulfillment of the MBS degree, I have prepared this report. During the course, I worked with sincerity, honesty and diligently, as far as possible. But beside my continual efforts, I also got unforgettable support from different people and parties. I am extremely grateful and overwhelmed by their support while completing my work.

I would like to express cordial gratitude to all my teachers, who taught me up to now. For this dissertation, I would like to extend special thanks to thesis supervisor, Prof. Dr. Bihari Binod Pokharel, Head of Research Department as well as Mr. Dipesh Bhatta of Nepal Commerce Campus. Despite his busy schedule, he has made significant contribution for preparing this thesis. I am extremely indebted by his efforts.

I would also like to express my gratitude to all other members of Nepal Commerce Campus, especially, staffs from MBS department, libraries staffs as well as all known and unknown people who supported as well as inspired me to complete this thesis. My next thanks go to all the staffs of Nepal Stock Exchange for providing me sufficient materials and suggestions.

Sujit Rajbahak Nepal Commerce Campus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

VIVA	A-VOCE SHEET	Page No.
REC	OMMENDATION	
DEC	LARATION	
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	
LIST	OFTABLES	
LIST	OFFIGURES	
ABB	REVIATIONS	
CHA	APTER- I: INTRODUCTION	1-7
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2.	Statement of the Problem	3
1.3	Objective of the Study	4
1.4	Significance of the Study	5
1.5	Limitation of the Study	6
1.6	Organization of The Study	6
СНА	APTER -II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	7-29
2.1	Conceptual Framework	7
2.2	Review of Related Studies	11
	2.2.1 Review of Empirical Works Prior to 1990	11
	2.2.2 Review of Empirical Works During 1991 to 2000	13
	2.2.3 Review of Empirical Works During 2001 to 2008	19
2.3	Concluding Remarks	29
CHA	APTER- III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	30-39
3.1	Research Design	30
3.2	Nature and Sources of Data	30
	3.2.1 Secondary Data	30
	3.2.2 Primary Data	30
3.3	Selection of Sample Banks	30
3.4	Data Analysis Tools	32
3.5	Selection of Variables	34
CHA	APTER- IV: PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA	41-80
4.1	Aggregate Statistics of Commercial Banks	41
4.2		
4.3	Regression Analysis	65

4.4	Bank's Profitability and Net Interest Margin	73			
4.5	Analysis of Primary Data	74			
4.6	Major Finding	79			
CHAPTER-V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 81					
5.1	Summary	81			
5.2	Conclusion	82			
5.3	Recommendations	83			
BIBLIOGRAPHY					
APPENDICES					

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	I	Page No.
2.1	Summary of Major Studies Prior to 1990	13
2.2	Summary of Major Studies During 1991 to 2000	18
2.3	Summary of Major Studies During 2001 to 2008	27
3.1	Population Status of Nepalese Commercial Banks	31
3.2	List of Sample Commercial Banks	32
3.3	Priori Hypothesis of the Study	34
3.4	Definitions of Key Terms	38
4.1	Aggregate Statistics of Commercial Banks During 2004 to 2008	40
4.2	Descriptive Statistics of Net Interest	
	Margin and Explanatory Variables	41
4.3	Net Interest Margin of Sample Banks During 2004 to 2008	42
4.4	Pure Interest Spread of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	44
4.5	Market Power of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	46
4.6	Operating Cost of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	48
4.7	Managerial Risk Aversion of Sample Banks during 2004-2008	50
4.8	Interest Rate Risk of Sample Banks	52
4.9	Credit Risk of the Sample Banks During 2004-2008	53
4.10	Size of Sample Banks' Operation During 2004-2008	55
4.11	Capital Reserve of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	57
4.12	Management Quality of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	59
4.13	Liquidity of sample Banks During 2004-2008	61
4.14	Non-Performing Loan of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	63
4.15	Correlation Matrix of Explanatory Variables	65
4.16	Regression Results (Model 1)	66
4.17	Regression Results (Model 2)	67
4.18	Regression Results (Model 3)	69
4.19	Summary of Comparison of Results with the	
	Findings of Previous Studies	72
4.20	Regression of Profitability on Net Interest Margin	73
4.21	Respondents' Views on Major Factors Determining	
	Net Interest margin	76
4.22	Respondents' Opinions on Different Statements	77
4.23	Respondents' Views on determinants of Net Interest Margin	78

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.		Page No.
4.1	Mean NIM of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	43
4.2	Mean Interest Spread of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	45
4.3	Mean Value for Market Power of	
	Sample Banks During 2004-2008	47
4.4	Average Operating Cost of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	49
4.5	Average Managerial Risk Aversion of Sample	
	Banks during 2004-2008	51
4.6	Annual T-Bill Rate During 2004-2008	52
4.7	Credit Risk of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	54
4.8	Average Size of Bank Operation During 2004-2008	56
4.9	Capital Reserve Ratio of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	58
4.10	Management Quality of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	60
4.11	Liquidity of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	62
4.12	NPL of Sample Banks During 2004-2008	64